
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 14 December 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Sandy Lovatt 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Councillors 
 

David Bartholomew 
Yvonne Constance OBE 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
 

Nick Hards 
Alison Rooke 

Roz Smith 
 

John Tanner 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 

• There will be NO pre-briefing meeting for this extra Committee meeting. 
• There will be a meeting of the Audit Working Group immediately after the 

Committee meeting in the same room. 
• Date of the next Committee meeting: 11 January 2017 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Director December 2016 
  
Contact Officers: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096;  E-mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that t
[...]
v.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 (AG3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Senior Management Review (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 2.10pm 
 
Report by the County Director (AG5) 
 
This report asks the Audit & Governance Committee to note progress made with the 
Senior Management Review and to approve the proposed recommendations including 
a new structure. Views from this Committee will be considered by Cabinet on the 20 
December in advance of final decisions at that meeting. The report references 
associated work carried out on the unitary debate as well as transformation of services 
and identifies potential savings to be gained from reductions in senior management 
posts. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) note the progress made to date on the Senior Management Review; and 
b) endorse the Senior Management Review recommendations and proposed 

structure and / or provide comments on any governance aspects for 
consideration by Cabinet. 

 
 

6. Scale of Election Fees and Expenditure 2017-18 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 2.50pm 
 
Report by the Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer (AG6) 
 
Each year the Council needs to set a scale of election fees and expenditure for the 
holding of elections of county councillors.  In September 2016, the Committee agreed a 
scale of fees to apply for the remainder of the 2016/17 year.  It was noted then that a 
fuller review would be needed for the scale of fees and expenditure to apply in 2017/18, 



- 2 - 
 

 

particularly for the May 2017 County Council elections.  
 

A full review has therefore been undertaken in consultation with the City and District 
Councils which have, of course, held various elections and the EU Referendum since 
the 2013 County Council election.  This report therefore presents a revised scale of 
fees and expenditure which brings the scheme up to date. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Scale of Expenditure for the 
financial year 2017/2018, as shown in Annex A to this report, for the election of 
County Councillors and any other local referendums. 

 

 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 

 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9 November 2016 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 3.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Sandy Lovatt – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Wilmshurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor John Tanner 
Dr Geoff Jones 
Councillor Patrick Greene (In place of Councillor Yvonne 
Constance OBE) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby (In place of Councillor Alison 
Rooke) 
 

Non-voting Members: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Paul King and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer 
Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance) 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
8 
 
9,10 

Graham Shaw, Deputy Director – Transformation 
Donna Ross, Strategic Finance Manager - Treasury 
Management & Banking 
Sarah Cox, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, 
copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

61/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alison Rooke (Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
substituting), Councillor Yvonne Constance (Councillor Patrick Greene substituting) 
and Councillor Roz Smith. 
 
 

62/16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

63/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 14 September 2016 were amended under Item 51/16 
with the insertion of the final text of the resolution.  The minutes were approved as 
amended and signed. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew asked in relation to minute item 50/16 “Presentation by the 
Director for Transformation” if there was any information as to why the Interim 
Director for Transformation left the Council shortly after delivering this report.  
Councillor Tanner asked if a new director will be appointed.  The Chairman 
responded that this matter should be dealt with at the meeting of this Committee on 
the 14 December 2016 when the Senior Management Review will be discussed. 
 
 
 

64/16 UPDATE ON FINANCIAL CONTROL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The update was introduced and summarised by Mr Dyson.  The Financial Control 
Improvement Plan was now incorporated into the “Driving Business Efficiencies” work 
stream within the Transformation Programme.  Work is on-going and there will be a 
workshop on 15 November aimed at checking the consistency of webpages across 
both the Internet and Intranet websites. 
 
The budget monitoring and financial reporting processes were being reviewed and a 
concept paper will go before the County Council Management Team (CCMT) with a 
trial expected to start soon.  The administration of payments was also being looked at 
with a view to 
[...]
mmunity hubs was recognised. 
 
Mr Shaw responded to questions from members of the Committee: 

• Mr Shaw now leads the programme, while retaining responsibility for libraries, 
ICT and customer service.  The programme is driven by the whole senior 
management team. 

• Although the term ‘customer’ was used a lot in documentation, everyone was 
clear that we are dealing with residents, businesses etc. 

• With regard to programme management, a single PM Office will be established 
for the Council to further strengthen governance and financial control. 

• It is expected that two further work streams will be created: Partners and 
Properties. 

• Libraries are already providing some support to those who need assistance 
with IT. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

66/16 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Mr King introduced the Annual Audit Letter.  He described it as a high level summary 
of a more detailed report which the Committee had already seen.  He particularly 

Page 3



 

drew the Committee’s attention to the relevant audit issues for the future on page 46 
of the Agenda. 
  
Asked about the objection received on the Council’s LOBO loans, he responded that 
the Council had provided information in response to EY’s initial request and that it 
was expected that they would complete their review of this information by the end of 
November.  It was difficult to estimate the fee for dealing with this as due process 
must be followed given that dealing with an objection was an exercise of one of the 
auditor’s statutory roles.  EY was being proportionate in dealing with similar 
objections at a number of their councils, for example the same team carrying out the 
review of initial information at several councils. 
  
Asked to comment on the new requirement to include highways assets in Council 
accounts, Mr King said that it was not something that auditors had sought.  The figure 
will have to be an estimate and evidence will be needed to 
[...]
e Council would no longer be able to borrow 
internally – for example if a LOBO lender decided to increase their rate, Ms Ross 
responded that they were not currently borrowing internally but had the reserves to 
do so if necessary.  The policy on LOBO loans was to exit on any rate rise.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

69/16 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Ms Cox delivered the report and made the following main points: 
 

• All management actions agreed within the Internal Audit Report of 
Safeguarding (Transport) 14/15 have been implemented. 

• A specific risk was noted regarding the Children’s Homes build and this was 
being reviewed as part of a sample for the Internal Audit of the Capital 
Programme. 

• The Deputy Director of Adult Social Care updated the group on actions to date 
regarding the red rating for Mental Health in a recent audit.  There will be a 
meeting with Health and the next AWG meeting will review the outcomes of 
that. 

 
Dr Jones added that the issues in Mental Health will be difficult to resolve.  Ms Cox 
responded that she thought it would be hard to make improvements without the 
involvement of Oxford Health. 
 
Dr Jones added that the issues in Mental Health will be difficult to resolve.  Ms Cox 
responded that close working between OCC and Oxford Health would be critical to 
ensuring the improvements can be delivered.   
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report. 
 

70/16 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee agreed the Committee’s work programme for 2017. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  20 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Division(s): 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 14 DECEMBER 2016 
 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
 

Report by County Director 
 

Background and context 
 
1. The Senior Management Review (SMR) commenced in October 2015 

following the departure of the then Chief Executive and the appointm
[...]
ill be a much greater emphasis on a 'One Council' 
approach, on partnership working and on strongly driving the transformation 
programme to ensure that we are fit for the future. 

 
11. It is now the right time to deliver the findings of the SMR. Our response to the 

unitary challenge confirmed that our structure and ways of working were not 
always flexible enough to meet residents’ expectations and be able to best 
respond to need. The SMR process has been updated by the work the council 
has undertaken in recent months on the transformation of services and on the 
future of local government in Oxfordshire, including a unitary structure or 
structures.  
 

12. The conclusions of the SMR have also been informed by the need to:  

• Build on the foundations that are already in place, with the numbers of senior 
managers reducing by 40 per cent since 2010; 

Page 8



• Enable the council to rapidly develop and put in place a new operating model. 
This will focus on how the council can most effectively support the aims of 
Efficient Public Services in the Corporate Plan. The new model will see the 
council become smaller, but more flexible and agile, as it works more smartly 
for and with Oxfordshire’s communities. 

• Ensure a stronger ‘One Council’ approach, driving and embedding new 
approaches across the organisation;  

• Ensure that there is the flexibility to ‘Think Unitary, Act Unitary’ to meet the 
future needs of Oxfordshire residents;  

• Achieve efficiencies and savings. 
 
Findings of the review 
 

13. Penna’s concluding report on this phase of the SMR can be found at Annex 1.  
 
14. The current senior management structure is shown at Annex 2. The proposed 

new senior management structure can be found at Annex 3. Although still 
“drawn” as a traditional structure chart, the ways of working proposed deliver 
increased flexibility based on need at any particular time. 

 
15. The key changes, and proposed approach are: 

1) Since the departure of t
[...]
e main emphasis of this role is to provide strategic and policy 
support to the Chief Executive. This role is important given the breadth of 
change underway to deliver our ambitions for the council, the transformation 
agenda and because there will not be an additional person in the Strategic 
Director for Resources role. 

 
16. Further details about which services could report to Strategic Directors are in 

Annex 4. These are indicative and subject to agreement with Strategic 
Directors. 
 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
17. Where appropriate, we will look to fill posts in the structure on an “internal first” 

basis and the proposals save money. This proposed structure sees 
anticipated savings in the region of £450,000, in addition it preserves the 
£300,000 already saved by the departure of the previous Chief Executive. The 
proposed structure also avoids incurring the additional costs of a Director of 
Resources, c.£182,000, as the Chief Executive will cover this role. 
 

18. After Strategic Directors are appointed work would start, using the principles in 
the Penna report at Annex 1 (para. 31) and with corporate support, to review 
structures and assess the third tier managers. There is an expectation that this 
level of management would reduce. 

19. On the 14 July 2015 Peter Clark was appointed by Full Council as Head of 
Paid Service.  On the 13 April 2016 Peter Clark’s title was designated as 
County Director, as a temporary arrangement pending the outcome of the 
Senior Management Review.  In order to make the role of County Director 
(now retitled Chief Executive) permanent a decision of Full Council is required 
in principle with a further ratification after consultation with Cabinet.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
20. The Audit & Governance Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) note the progress made to date on the Senior Management 
Review; and 

b) endorse the Senior Management Review recommendations and 
proposed structure and / or provide comme
[...]
posed that the existing Director of Public Health (DPH) assumes on an 
interim basis the Strategic Director for People role, while retaining his statutory 
DPH role. 
 
4) It is proposed that the existing Chief Legal Officer assumes on a permanent 
basis the Director of Law and Governance role, including the statutory role of 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
5) It is proposed that expressions of interest for the Strategic Director for 
Communities role are sought from the wider ECCMT grouping. 
 
6) The Deputy Director and Corporate Advisor posts that remain would be re-
designated as Directors; unless there is a statutory element attached to the role of 
Director, in this case ‘Head of’ will be used. The statutory roles of Director for 
Children’s Services and Director for Adult Services would sit at the Director level, 
reporting into the Strategic Director for People. Given the statutory nature of these 
roles the Council has already successfully appointed to these posts in advance of 
the departures of the existing Director of Children, Education & Families and the 
Director for Adult Social Care. 

 
7) Within Resources one post would be re-designated as Assistant Chief 
Executive. The main emphasis of this role is to provide strategic and policy 
support to the Chief Executive. This role is important given the breadth of change 
underway to deliver the ambitions for the council, the transformation agenda and 
because there will not be an additional person in the Strategic Director for 
Resources role. The Assistant Chief Executive will also have a prominent external 
role in handling a wide range of relationships with government, partners and 
stakeholders. 

 
24. Further details about which services could report to Strategic Directors are at 

Annex 4. These are indicative and subject to agreement with Strategic Directors. 

Principles for reshaping services  

25. In proposing the new structure and the regrouping of services the following 
principles were and will b
[...]
 Director for People will retain the role and title of Director for Public Health  

Chief Executive* 

Strategic 
Director for 
People** 

Strategic 
Director for 

Communities 

Strategic 
Director for 
Resources  

Director for 
Children’s Services 

Director for Adult 
Services 

Head of Public 
Health** 

Director for Strategy 
Infrastructure and 

Planning 

Director of 
Environmental 

Operations 

Chief Fire Officer 

Director of Finance 

Director of Law and 
Governance 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 

Director of Human 
Resources 

Director of Customer 
Experience 

Page 20



Strategic Director for People 

 
Strategic Director for Communities 

 
Reporting into the Chief Executive as Strategic Director for Resources

 
 

Commissioning

Public Health Safeguarding

Operational 
Services

Ear;ly 
Intervention & 

Prevention

Education & 
Learning

Strategic 
Infrastruc

ture & 
Planning

Fire Property
Comme

rcial 
Services

Customer 
Services

Human 
Resources Policy

Finance

Member 
Services & 
Corporate 

Governance

Legal

Communicati
ons

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Division(s): All 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 14 DECEMBER 2016 
 

Scale of Election Fees and Expenditure 2017/18 
Report by Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer 

 
Introduction 

1. Each year the Council needs to set a scale of election fees and expenditure 
for the holding of elections of county councillors.  In September 2016, the 
Committee agreed a scale of fees to apply for the remainder of the 2016/17 
year.  It was noted then that a fuller review would be needed for the scale of 
fees and expenditure to apply in 2017/18, particularly for the May 2017 County 
Council elections.  
 

2. A full review has therefore been undertaken in consultation with the City and 
District Councils which have, of course, held various elections and the EU 
Referendum since the 2013 County Council election.  This report therefore 
presents a revised scale of fees and expenditure which brings the scheme up 
to date. 

 
3. The proposed scale of fees and expenditure is included as an Annex to this 

report.  Committee is requested to approve the proposed Scale of Expenditure 
as set out ahead of the County Council Elections, which are to be held on 
Thursday, 4 May 2017. 

 
Purpose of the Scale of Fees 

4. The purpose of the scale of fees and expenditure is to set out the amounts 
that can be charged for organising and running county council elections and 
by-elections.  In practice, this means that these will be amounts that the City 
and District councils will claim back from the County Council for running 
elections on its behalf. 

 
5. Most of the fees and expenditure remain unchanged.  As you will see from the 

scale some of these costs are fixed and some are “actual and necessary 
costs”.  The mileage rate is linked to the national authorised ‘all car’ rate of 
45p per mile. 
 

6. The main changes under this review relate to: 
• Staffing: setting fees and expenditure that achieve a comprehensive 
coverage of experienced staff (presiding officers and poll clerks) which 
is essential to the sound administration of the election.  As part of this it 
has been important to reflect the Oxfordshire Living Wage. 

• Training: it is important that all staff, even experienced ones, are 
soundly trained and the Electoral Commission’s requirements would 
expect this.  Uprated amounts are included to underpin this requirement 
based on the City and District Councils’ experience of developing 
training methods and achieving attendance/engagement. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



 

 

• Overnight verification fee: the Returning Officer has determined that the 
ballots should be verified overnight on Thursday 4 May 2017.  This has 
now been reflected in an evening/overnight fee for counting supervisors 
and assistants 

• Postal ballots: revised fees for the issue and opening of postal ballots to 
make this more cost effective, moving away from a flat fee to a cost 
per-ballot.  

 
Levels for 2017-18 

7. The fee payable by Oxfordshire County Council for a Presiding Officer, is 
currently the lowest payment for a Presiding Officer when compared with the 
City and District Councils. 
 

8. The fee currently payable by Oxfordshire County Council for a Poll Clerk, 
matches that currently paid by all the neighbouring District Councils, save for 
Oxford City Council. 
 

9. The experience of recent elections and the EU Referendum has also shown 
that there would be difficulties in achieving sufficient county-wide coverage of 
Presiding Officers and Poll Clerks to staff the County Council elections and 
that modest increases in the fees would avoid this. 
 

10. In summary, it is therefore suggested that: 
a) The Poll Clerk’s fee is increased from £115.00 to £135.00.  This also 

matches the Oxford Living Wage of £8.93 for 15 hours of work; 
b) The Presiding Officer’s fee be increased from £180.00 to £200.00; 
c) The fee for Poll Station Inspectors be increased from £190.00 to match 

that paid to a Presiding Officer; 
d) A new rate of payment be introduced for evening/overnight counting 

and verification supervisors and staff; 
e) The training fee paid to the districts for the provision of and undertaking 

of training be increased from £20.00 to £50.00 per staff member. 
Notwithstanding this ‘ceiling’, work is being undertaken with the City and 
District Councils to agree training, where possible: 

f) A fee for the supervision of the issue and receipt of postal ballot papers 
at £16.00 per hour has also been agreed, coupled with a fee of £0.70 
per postal ballot for the issue of and opening of postal ballot papers.  
This is in preference to an hourly rate and replaces a fee which was felt 
to be both generous and out of date given the changes in process 
brought in by new IT packages available 

 
11. The City and District Councils have now indicated that the referred to scale of 

fees are acceptable to them for the running of elections on the County 
Council’s behalf, are consistent with their recent experience and should 
therefore provide a robust and cost-effective means of delivering the May 
2017 election, together with any other in-year elections and referendums.  A 
benchmarking exercise has also been undertaken with a sample of other 
county council areas and the indication is that the fees and expenditure now 
proposed are within the scope of fees planned by those authorities. 

 

Page 24



 

 

Financial  Implications 
12. A separate budget is maintained for electoral expenditure, which is built up 

over time towards the County Council elections, due to be held in 2017.  This 
also incorporates an element towards by-election costs which may also occur 
in the 2017/18 year.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

13. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Scale of Expenditure 
for the financial year 2017/2018, as shown in Annex A to this report, for 
the election of County Councillors and any other local referendums. 

 
 
Nick Graham 
Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer 
 
Background papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Andrea Newman,  
 Senior Democracy Officer 
Telephone: 01865 810283 
 
December 2017 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT 1983 (SECTION 36(4)) 
 

SCALE OF EXPENDITURE FOR ELECTIONS OF COUNTY COUNCILLORS 
(Applicable to elections held during period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018) 

 
Only the fees and disbursements specified below shall be chargeable.  The fees 
payable to the Returning Officer or his duly appointed Deputy Returning Officer shall 
include all payments which he makes from his fees to other persons by way of 
remuneration of services undertaken on his behalf. 
 
In no case shall a charge exceed the sum actually and necessarily paid or payable 
by the Returning Officer.  Subject to this the maximum charges are 
[...]
or Parish Councillors, 
wherever appropriate the costs are to be shared on an equal basis between the 
relevant Authorities, unless a particular expense can actually be allocated to a 
specific authority. 
 
Nick Graham, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer 
Agreed by Audit & Governance Committee: (date to be completed) 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Senior Management Review
	6 Scale of Election Fees and Expenditure 2017-18
	AG_DEC1416R06 - Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 14 December 2016 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 3.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Sandy Lovatt – in the Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-voting Member: 
 
By Invitation: 
 
 

Councillor David Wilmshurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor John Tanner 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 

Officers: Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor; Ian Dyson, Assistant 
Chief Finance Officer Assurance; Nick Graham, Chief 
Legal Officer; Steve Munn, Chief Human Resources 
Officer; Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer; 
Sue Whitehead (Corporate Services) 

  
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 

 
 

71/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Roz Smith. 
 

72/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 were approved and signed as 
a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 64/16 – 5th bullet point to be amended by the addition of the word ‘to’ between 
the words ‘order’ and ‘reduce’. 



 

Minute 65/16 – Additional sentence to be added: “Councillor Bartholomew raised a 
further question about the departure of the Director for Transformation and Mr Dyson 
confirmed that he was not aware of any further issues the Committee needed to be 
made aware of. 
 
2nd bullet point to be amended to read: although the term ‘customer’ was used a lot in 
documentation, some members preferred the terms residents, business etc. 
 
Councillor Hards commented that in relation to the final bullet point the point had 
been that the provision of assistance needed to be expanded. 
 
 

73/16 SENIOR MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Audit & Governance Committee had before them a report asking them to note 
progress made with the Senior Management Review and to approve the proposed 
recommendations including a new structure. Views from the Committee were to be 
considered by Cabinet on the 20 December in advance of final decisions at that 
meeting. The report referenced associated work carried out on the unitary debate as 
well as transformation of services and identified potential savings to be gained from 
reductions in senior management posts. 
 
In response to comments concerning the timing of this meeting following 
consideration by Council it was explained that the main thrust for this Committee was 
to examine the proposals in relation to governance. It gave them a structured 
opportunity to make comments on governance implications to feed into the Cabinet 
decision. None the less the Committee felt that this meeting should have been held 
before the County Council meeting of the 13 December 2016, so that their views 
could have fed into the County Council debate.  
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 
1. Members queried the interim nature of the Strategic Director for People. The 

Chief HR Officer explained that this enabled the organisation to keep options 
open and review the structure in 12 months. The proposed post holder will keep 
his statutory Director of Public Health role but will take on additional 
responsibilities, on the same salary, to enable the Council to make the most of 
his skills and experience in bringing Public Health, Adults and Childrens 
Services together. 

 
2. A number of Members raised concerns about the job title of Assistant Chief 

Executive, particularly around: 

 The seniority implied by the job title despite it not being the formal Deputy to 
the Chief Executive 

 Lack of clarity about why this job title is so different from the others in the 
Resources directorate 

 Lack of clarity about the remit of the role and its potential to be misleading 

 Concerns that ‘scrutiny’ had not been part of this job title and that it should be. 
 



 

The Chief HR Officer emphasised that this role was not the deputy for the Chief 
Executive which would be undertaken by the Strategic Directors. There would 
be no change in job role or salary but the title was vital to use with external 
partners, (especially concerning our unitary bid) who need to know they are 
dealing with someone who has significant responsibility within the organisation. 

 
3. Members queried the strategy of recruiting internally and whether they could be 

sure that the Council was not missing out on the best person for the job. The 
Chief HR Officer explained that Penna had assessed our Deputy Directors as 
part of the review and found them to be capable and willing to make the next 
step to Directors. The intention was to capitalise on this in order to retain our 
talent and save on recruitment costs. However, if approved, once this structure 
was complete further recruitment processes would include an external search. 

 
4. In response to questions on how long the implementation would take Committee 

were advised that if approved by Cabinet in December the intention would be to 
implement by the end of January. 

 
5. The Committee discussed the proposed savings and supported the approach. A 

question was asked as to why Finance did not sit in Communities given the 
current infrastructure challenges. The Chief HR Officer explained that the 
purpose of the structure was to deliver increased flexibility based upon need at 
any particular time. At present, given the Transformation agenda the County 
Director felt Finance needed to be in Resources, but there was no reason why 
Finance couldn’t move to Communities in the future. Indeed all services under 
this model could be moved if circumstances dictated. 

 
6. Committee queried whether a team reward structure would be more appropriate 

for the roles in this structure? This would further encourage working together 
rather than as individuals. The Chairman noted that this was the remit of 
Remuneration Committee rather than this Committee and the Chief HR Officer 
said he would include this idea in a future paper for Remuneration Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:   to note the progress made to date on the Senior Management 
Review; and to endorse the Senior Management Review recommendations and 
proposed structure subject to the following comments: 
 

 The majority of this Committee believes the title Assistant Chief Executive to be 
misleading. The Committee requests consideration is given to a title more 
reflective of the role including policy and scrutiny (by a show of hands with 6 
votes for, to 1 against with 1 abstention). 

 The Committee noted that they would have preferred to have reviewed the 
proposals prior to full Council doing the same. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

74/16 SCALE OF ELECTION FEES AND EXPENDITURE 2017-18  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Each year the Council needs to set a scale of election fees and expenditure for the 
holding of elections of county councillors.  In September 2016, the Committee agreed 
a scale of fees to apply for the remainder of the 2016/17 year.  It was noted then that 
a fuller review would be needed for the scale of fees and expenditure to apply in 
2017/18, particularly for the May 2017 County Council elections.  

 
A full review has therefore been undertaken in consultation with the City and District 
Councils which have, of course, held various elections and the EU Referendum since 
the 2013 County Council election.  The Audit & Governance Committee considered a 
report that presented a revised scale of fees and expenditure which brings the 
scheme up to date. 
 
Responding to questions Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer indicated that 
in respect of 10(e) the training fees were not going to individual staff members but 
were split between trainer and trainee and the figure was a ceiling on fees. He 
highlighted the detail on 10(d) set out on page 29 of the report. 
  
RESOLVED:   to approve the Scale of Expenditure for the financial year 
2017/2018, as shown in Annex A to the report, for the election of County Councillors 
and any other local referendums. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2016 


